RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 60

A Resolution approving Task Order No.1 to the Personal Services Contract for the final design of the NW Hill Road transportation bond measure project.

RECITALS:

On November 10, 2016, the City Council adapted Resolution 2015-55, awarding the Personal Services Contract for preliminary design services for the NW Hill Road Project to CH2M Hill Engineers in the amount of \$372,519.00.

The attached Task Order No.1 amends the Personal Services Contract to include additional work necessary to complete the final design of the project. The estimated cost for this work is \$739,800.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That Task Order No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract between the City of McMinnville and CH2M Hill Engineers, in the amount of \$739,800.00, is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Task Order No. 1.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the <u>23rd</u> day of August 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke, Ruc</u>	len, Yoder
Nays:	
Approved this <u>23rd</u> day of August 2016.	
Approved as to form:	Surli OMAYOR
Duh CITY ATTORNEY	
Duh	MATOR